



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Accepting 1/2 Mile of Public Road on the South Fork of the Walla Walla River and making it a part of County Road #600.

ORDER NO.

Whereas, the Board of Commissioners for Umatilla County has the authority ,by resolution or order, to make any public road within its jurisdiction a county road, pursuant to ORS 368.011 (c), and

1

Whereas, the Umatilla County Roadmaster has determined that, Umatilla County would benefit by making said public road part of the Umatilla County Road System since said public road is a continuation of County Road #600 and gives access to Harris Park on the South Fork of the Walla Walla River, said road described a follows:

> Beginning at a brass cap monument at the Northeast corner of the Pacific Power and Light Company property, said monument bearing North 63°43'55" West a distance of 4,493.43 feet from the Southeast corner of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 37 East, W.M. as recorded in Deed Book 297, Page 574.

> Thence North 593 feet; Thence West 914 feet to the Northwest corner of a rock-wall shed as mentioned in the Deed from Margret S. Colman to Percy A. Larsen et ux recorded in Book 266, Page 463 Records of Umatilla County, Oregon; Thence North 73°13' West. 41.66 feet; Thence South 54°49' West, 314 feet; Thence North 53°09' West, 64.1 feet; Thence North 0°13' East, 584.47 feet to the true point of beginning, said true point of beginning being on the West line of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 37 East, W.M.; Thence on the centerline of said road South 64°47' East, 193.62 feet; Thence South 63°41' East, 189.94 feet; Thence South 52°15' East, 124.68 feet; Thence South 58°23'45" East approximately 665.14 feet to the center of road 20 feet from the Northwest corner of the "Kirk Place" as mentioned in Deed Records Book 207, Page 305.

Page 1 - ORDER NO.

R 209 PAGE 1330

Thence South $56^{\circ}13'$ East, 302.56 feet; Thence South $43^{\circ}45'$ East, 278.98 feet; Thence South $37^{\circ}30'$ East 302.32 feet; Thence South $30^{\circ}30'$ East, 103.85 feet; Thence South $15^{\circ}33'$ East, 179.56 feet; Thence South $8^{\circ}30'$ East approximately 235 feet to South end of bridge over the South Fork of the Walla Walla River.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEREBY ORDERS that the above described 1/2 Mile of Public Road on the South Fork of the Walla Walla River be ACCEPTED as a County Road and made a part of County Road #600.

UMATILLA COUNTY

William Hansell

Emile Holeman

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Glenn Youngman, Chairman

DATED this 22 day of August 1991.

ATTEST:

THOMAS L. GROAT: Umaki Clerk By: Blerix Thomas Cr Groa County Sler

Page 2 - ORDER NO.

